RESOLUTION NO. 18-1257

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND, KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A NEW POOL VEHICLE FOR THE CITY

WHEREAS, the City's 2002 Chevy Silverado that is used for Facilities has had very high maintenance costs in recent years, the engine has been using oil significantly, and the Public Works staff has experienced mechanical difficulties with the vehicle; and

WHEREAS, the 2018 Public Works budget includes \$42,840 of funding for a new truck of which 15 percent is funded by the general fund (\$42,840 * 0.15 = \$6426); and

WHEREAS, the City general fund has \$5,000 left over from the purchase of the new pool car; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works staff obtained quotes for seven comparable trucks (same year, make, and model) from six different dealers and was able to locate a used, 2015 Ford F-150 truck for \$32,000, including sales tax and a canopy, that will be able to tow the boat and haul City equipment and supplies needed for facilities and assisting Public Works; and

WHEREAS, the truck proposed was determined to be the best truck for the money;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND, WASHINGTON, DOES RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Pursuant to previously budgeted purchasing authority, the Public Works department is authorized to purchase the used 2015 Ford F-150 identified in the attached vehicle buyers order for \$32,000.00.

<u>Section 2.</u> The truck shall be paid for with \$27,000 from the Public Works equipment fund and \$5,000 from the general fund money remaining from the 2018 pool car purchase.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND, WASHINGTON, AT A REGULAR MEETING THERE OF, THIS 19TH DAY OF JULY 2018.

CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND:

Carol Benson, Mayor

Attest:

Brenda L. Martinez, City Clerk

U R I S E T The Reytohisanni Remolds Company (a n + 1 s T

NORTHWEST MOTORSPORT, INC

VEHICLE BUYER'S ORDER

(253) 256-4600 1502 RIVER ROAD **400 RIVER ROAD** 300 VALLEY AVE NE 17510 HIGHWAY 99 1830 RIVER RD 12227 HWY 99 S 500 RIVER ROAD 816 N. 28th AVE PUYALLUP, WA 98371 PUYALLUP, WA 98371 PUYALLUP, WA 98372 LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 PUYALLUP, WA 98371 EVERETT, WA 98204 PASCO, WA 99301 PUYALLUP, WA 98371 **Buyer Name and Address** Co-Buyer Name and Address Dealer Name and Address NORTHWEST MOTORSPORT INC 1900 RIVER ROAD PLYALLUP WA 98371 CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND N/A County: CountyN/A JUH 1-362000 Email: Email: N/A Salesperson: Phone: PhoneN/A Cell: Cell: N/A Title Brands/Comments (if applicable): REBUILT. JUNK. SALVAGE/REBUILT. DESTROYED New/Used/Demo Year Make Mileage Model Stock # Vin # USED 2Ø15 -FORD TRUC 586Ø3 F-15Ø 51Ø8ŹB 1FTFW1EF1FFC31989 LICENSE NO. WA: TAB: EXP: 586Ø3 ODOMETER READING The owner of a vehicle may be required to spend up to \$150 for repairs if the vehicle does not meet the vehicle emission standards under chapter 70.120 RCW. Unless oxpressly warranted by the motor vehicle dealer, the dealer is not warranting that this vehicle will pass any emission tests required by federal or state law.

Χ	,
SIGNATURE (DO NOT INITIAL)	
"NOTICE TO BUYER REGARDING THE AIRBAGS ON THIS VEHICLE:	
an "on/off switch" has been installed on the airbag(s)	
the airbag(s) have been deactivated"	
\$100 March 1980 1980 1980 1980 1980 1980 1980 1980	NEW WORLD

YEAR N/A	(A) USED VEHIC	MODELN/A
·		
MILEAGE N/A	VINKN/	Α
BALANCE OWED TO	N/A	
LIENHOLDER'S ADI	RESS	
N/A .		•
	(B) SECOND VEHI	CLETRADE-IN
YEAR N/A	MAKEN/A	MODELN/A
TEAR N/A	wakeN/A	·WODEL N/A

MILEAGE N/A VINKN/A	••	
BALANCE OWED TO N/A		•
LIENHOLDER'S ADDRESS N/A		
(1) Gross trade-in allowance for (A)	s N/A	•.
Less estimated bail owed on (A)	\$N/A	
(2) Gross trade-in allowance for (B)	sN/A.	
Less estimated ball owed on (B)	\$N/A	
(3). ESTIMATED NET ALLOWANCE ON TRADE-IN(S):		
(4) Total Gross Trade-In Allowance (Line 1 above + Line 2 abo	(carry over to line 7)	; .

* Buyer acknowledges that the payoff and/or lien balance on the trade-in vehicle as described above is only an estimated figure, subject to varification and confirmation from the lienholder as to the exact dollar amount. In the event the payoff/ien balance exceeds the above-stated amount, such ad/fibral amount shall be added to the total cash price of the vehicle and shall be paid to the dealer on request or added to the amount being financed. NJA

(carry over to line 9)

			28663.00	
ÑУÃ ^{Ре}	N/A ^{Dealer} Added Or Deleted Options:			N/A
			• 🔪	
L (LI	BASE PRICE OF VEHICLE AND OPTIONS (LINE 1 +/- LINE 2)		28663.00	
4. ES (ind Wa	ESTIMATED Vehicle Excise Tax, Liconse, Title, and Registration Fees (including a S3.00 Arbitration fee for new motor vehicles registered in Washington and a S6.50 emergency medical service fee)		263.37	
5. Ba	nk Title Lien Rel	ease		N/A
	OWN YMENT	(A) CASH	N/A	
- PA	TWEN	(B) REBATE	N/A	N/A
7. ES	7. ESTIMATED Net Trade-In Allowance		N/A	
	(61.7)		N/A	
Sales Tax [Calculated on the sum of Base Price of the Vehicle Price Options (Line 3 above) - Total Gross Trade-In Allowance \$		2923.63		
THE	aler Documentar E DOCUMENTA cumentary service	RY SERVICE FEE	IS'A NÈGOTIABLE FEE. ed by the State of Washington.	15ø.øø
11. S	ervice Contract			Ñ/A
12. M	12. Maintenance Contract		. N/A	
13. Si	13. Sales Tax (For Service Contract and/or Maintenance Contract)		N/A	
14. in	14. Insurance (Life, Disability, etc.)		N/A	
15. Oth	er Charges			N/A
16. TOTAL CASH PRICE OF VEHICLE (3+4+5+9+10+11+12+13+14+15)		32000.00		
17. UN DU	PAID BALANCE E ON DELIVER	OF CASH PRICE Y (16 - 8)		32000.00

an "on/off switch" has been installed on the airbag(s) the airbag(s) have been deactivated"		1
(A) USED VEHICLE TRADE-IN	3. BASE PRICE OF VEHICLE AND OPTIONS (LINE 1 +/- LINE 2)	
YEAR N/A MAKEN/A MODELN/A	ESTIMATED Vehicle Excise Tax, License, Title, and Registration Fees (including a \$3.00 Arbitration fee for new motor vehicles registered in the control of the control	
MILEAGE N/A VINEN/A BALANCE OWED TO N/A	vasimigion and a 56.50 emergency medical service fee)	263.3
LIENHOLDER'S ADDRESS	5. Bank Title Lien Release	N/
N/A	6. DOWN (A) CASH N/A	
(B) SECOND VEHICLE TRADE-IN	(D) REBAIL N/A	N//
YEAR N/A MAKEN/A MODELN/A MILEAGE N/A VINEN/A	7. ESTIMATED Net Trade-in Allowance	· N/
MILEAGE N/A VIN#N/A BALANCE OWED TO N/A	8. TOTAL CREDITS (6 + 7)	N//
LIENHOLDER'S ADDRESS N/A	Sales Tax [Calculated on the sum of Base Price of the Vehicle and A Options (Line 3 above) - Total Gross Trade-In Allowance S	2923.6
(1) Gross trade-in allowance for (A) \$ N/A.	Dealer Documentary Service Fee* THE DOCUMENTARY SERVICE FEE IS A NEGOTIABLE FEE. Documentary service fees are not required by the State of Washington.	150.00
Least established ball owed on (A)	11. Service Contract	N//
N/A	12. Maintenance Contract	N//
tess estimated bal, owed on (B) S		
(carry over to line 7)	13. Sales Tax (For Service Contract and/or Maintenance Contract)	N//
(4) This' Grass Trade-In Altonance (Line 1 above + Line 2 above) \$ N/A (carry over to line 9)	14. Insurance (Life, Disability, etc.)	N//
*Buyer acknowledges that the payoff and/or lien balance on the trade-in vehicle as described above is only an estimated figure, subject to verification and confirmation from the lienholder as to the exact deliar amount, in the event the payoff balance exceeds the above-stated amount, such additional amount shall be added to the total cash price of the vehicle and shall be paid to the dealer on request or added to the amount being financed.	15. Other Charges	N/A
as to the exact dollar amount. In the event the payofilien balance exceeds the above-stated amount, such additional amount shall be added to the total cash price of the vohicle and shall	16. TOTAL CASH PRICE OF VEHICLE (3 + 4 + 5 + 9 + 10 + 11 + 12 +13 +14 + 15)	32000.00
N/A N/A	17. UNPAID BALANCE OF CASH PRICE DUE ON DELIVERY (16 - 8)	32000.00
ALL WARRANTIES, IF ANY, BY A MANUFACTURER OR DEALER'S AND ONLY SUCH MANUFACTURER OR OTHER	18. UNPAID BALANCE (AMOUNT FINANCED) (16 - 8)	N/A
FACE HEREOF. BUYER HAS INSPECTED THE VEHICLE AS INTO THIS CONTRACT. DEALER NEITHER ASSUMES NO LIABILITY IN CONNECTION WITH THE SALE OF ANY GOOD HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGI USE, LOSS OF TIME. LOSS OF PROFITS, OR INCOME, OR UNLESS DEALER FURNISHES BUYER WITH A SEPARATE BEHALF OR BUYER PURCHASES AN EXTENDED SERVICHASING THE VEHICLE, DEALER HEREBY DISCLAIMS ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FAND SERVICES SOLD BY DEALER. A SEPARATE "AS IS" DOF THIS TRANSACTION AND IS INCORPORATED HEREIN BUYER agreement cancels and supersedes any prior agreement comprises, with any retail installment sale contract, the compression of the subject matters covered by this Agreement. B has read its terms and has received a true copy of this Agree of the Survey Is buying the Vehicle for each (this includes a Parent III).	R AUTHORIZES ANY PERSON TO ASSUME FOR SOR SERVICES. BUYER AGREES THAT DEA ES, DAMAGES TO PROPERTY, DAMAGES FOR ANY OTHER INCIDENTAL DAMAGES. WRITTEN WARRANTY MADE BY DEALER OF WARRANTY FROM DEALER WITHIN 90 S ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INTERES FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON A DEALER WARRANTY DISCLAIMER IS INCLUDE BY THIS REFERENCE. and conditions on the front and back side here to including oral agreements, and as of the collete and exclusive statement of the terms of the buyer, by signing this Agreement, acknowledges bement.	FOR IT AN ILER SHAL R LOSS O IN ITS OWN D DAYS O INCLUDING ILL GOOD D AS PAR of, that this date below agreement that Buyer
If Buyer is buying the Vehicle for cash (this includes a Buye dealer), this Agreement is not binding upon either Dealer or if Buyer is buying the Vehicle in a credit sale transaction contract, this Agreement is binding when the retail installmental party finance source does not agree to purchase the retail of the Agreement is binding when the contract of the Agreement is provided and the Agree	Buyer until signed by an authorized Dealer repr with Dealer evidenced by a signed retail instal ent sale contract is signed, but will not remain be fail installment sale contract executed by December	esentative. Ilment sale
based on this Agreement. See paragraph 12 on the other sid	le of this Agreement.	
AGREEMENT.	AND AGREES TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITION	ns in this
BUYER SIGNS X	DATEDATE	managan a care
CO-BUYER SIGNS X . N/A	DATE N/A	
MANAGER'S ADDROVAL	. 07/31/2018	

(Must Be Accepted By An Authorized Representative of the Dealer)